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TOWN MANAGER’S
BUDGET PRESENTATION



Town of Lake Lure

Office of the Town Manager

May 16, 2023

Honorable Mayor and Town Council,

RE: Budget Message and Proposed Budget for Fiscal Year 2023-2024

It is my pleasure to submit for your consideration the proposed balanced Town of Lake Lure
Budget for Fiscal Year 2023-2024 commencing July 1%, 2023, and ending June 30%, 2024. This
budget is based on careful analysis of departmental operating budgets, Capital requests, and
prioritized needs identified by department heads through one-on-one meetings and with

consideration of discussions and outcomes that resulted from our Council Planning Meeting on
January 110, 2023.

The general fund budget is proposed as balanced at $9,589,465. This includes $115,143 in
appropriated fund balance for non-recurring capital costs and projects.

The County of Rutherford conducted a re-valuation in 2022. As a result of that revaluation, Lake
Lure property values are estimated to have increased by 56.3 percent over previous valuations. In
accordance with North Carolina General Statutes which requires that the “revenue neutral” tax rate
be stated as a part of this proposed budget message. This revenue-neutral rate for the Town of
Lake Lure is calculated at $0.3534 per $100 of property value. The budget as presented is balanced
at the recommended tax rate of $0.368 per $100 of property value. Thus, the following tax rate
factors are as stands: a 15.8 cent rate for municipal services, 7.6 cent rate for fire protection services
and a 13.1 cent rate for dam capital reserve fund. The total net taxable revenue is $1,327,199,558.
This should generate $4,768,475 in tax revenue on real, personal, and utility property, assuming
the current collection rate by Rutherford County of 98%.

At the time that this budget message was written, Senate Bill 408 was introduced to the NC General
Assembly at the request of Rutherford County. If adopted and approved, this bill will allow the
County of Rutherford to “postpone” the latest revaluation. If this is done, valuations will be
effectively what they were as of January 1%, 2022.

The County would have until June 30", 2023, to adopt a resolution that would postpone the current
re-valuation. If this happens, we will be in the position of having to recalculate our expected ad
valorem revenues for the upcoming year. We are anticipating that if this was to be necessary, we
would then go back to the calculation of a new tax rate that would get the Town of Lake Lure an
ad valorem amount as equivalent as possible to the amount that is proposed in the budget as



presented with the current valuation numbers for real and personal property.

The Water and Sewer Fund is proposed as balanced at $1,650,360. Withno recommended changes
for Water/Sewer Rates as compared to Fiscal Year 22-23.

The Town has a Hydro Fund that is balanced at $300,150 with revenue derived from a power
purchase agreement with Duke Energy. The hydropower generation equipment is used as a method
to regulate lake levels while generating income through hydropower production.

Provision of Services

The budget anticipates the service levels of Fire, Police, Public Services, Administration,

Communications, Community Development, Parks/Recreation & Lake, and Utilities to continue
at current service levels.

The budget does provide for new initiatives such as planning the development of a new Fire
Department facility, the continued implementation of the Morse Park Master Plan, the planning
process for the redevelopment of the Green Space, and a transportation initiative that will
hopefully lead to establishing crucial pedestrian connectivity with the Chimney Rock Village.

Capital Infrastructure Projects and Lake Dredging

Outside of our regular operations, this budget also provides support to crucial major infrastructure
projects such as the Replacement Dam project, the replacement of our subaqueous sewer system,
and our wastewater treatment plant. All of which are major multiyear projects.

It is anticipated that the Town will be engaged in a project to install drain valves in our dam to
provide the ability to drain the lake if necessary to as low as 20°. The valves themselves were
purchased in fiscal year 2022-2023. The cost of the project is expected to be approximately $8
million and is expected to be completed in the spring of 2024. The cost of this project will come
from capital reserves that are dedicated to the replacement of the Dam. The first reserve has a
balance of approximately $3.2 million and is funded by an annual contribution from the general
fund of $1.6 million. The second capital reserve is approximately $16 million dollars which was
established by an appropriation by the North Carolina General Assembly.

Lake Lure’s infrastructure projects for the replacement sewer system, as well as the replacement
wastewater sewer plant, are both supported by funds from the American Rescue Plan (ARPA) for
$8 million and a State Revolving Loan from the State of North Carolina for $12.5 million.

Both projects are contained or will be contained in the Capital Projects ordinance.

The budget provides funds of $1 million annually for lake dredging activities. We have support
from the State of North Carolina for a grant reimbursement of up to $750,000 in support of these
activities.

Personnel

The budget as proposed supports 41 full-time equivalent (FTE) positions. Of these full-time



positions, 38 are in the General Fund, 2 full-time positions are in the Utility Fund and 1 full-time
position is in the Hydro Fund. This includes one additional position that is recommended for
inclusion in the Fire Department starting for Fiscal Year 2023-2024.

The Town provides a full benefits package including medical, dental, vision, retirement, and
401(k) match of up to 5%. In addition, Lake Lure provides a post-retirement benefit to provide
health insurance after retirement with at least 5 years of service to the Town of Lake Lure.

We have included a market adjustment of 6.25% to adjust the Town’s annual compensation for
both existing and new employees. A 10% increase is provided for health insurance with no
expected increases for either dental or vision plans.

Conclusion

While this budget does not address every need, want, preference, desire, project, program, or
requested capital item, it will provide for the continuation of the municipal services currently
provided and at the level expected by our residents while ensuring that we are maintaining the
assets we have and setting the stage to make significant strategic investments in infrastructure.

In the months of May and June, the Town Council will meet as necessary to conduct reviews of
this budget as proposed for Fiscal Year 2023-2024. Once finalized, staff will convert the budget
message to an ordinance to prepare for adoption. Iam also recommending that the public hearing
for the Budget for Fiscal Year 2022-2023 be scheduled for June 28%, 2022, at 5:00 pm. The budget
will then be adopted thereafter at the Town Council’s pleasure.

I'wish to recognize the monumental efforts of staff in the formulation of this budget, specifically Mr.
Stephen Ford, Finance Director, and our professional department heads and their staff. Without their
tireless efforts, it would not have been possible for this budget to be prepared and presented to you.

Lastly, I wish to acknowledge the support of the Town Council. On behalf of the staff, thank you

for the efforts that you put forth every day for the Town of Lake Lure. Your guidance has been
essential in our ability to develop and put forth this proposed budget for your consideration.

In Pyblic Service,

William H. Perkins, Jr.
Town Manager

cc: Town Council

Stephen Ford, Finance Director
Department Heads
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10 GENERAL FUND

Account
310000 TAXES
310100 P & I - Taxes

Group:

311000 Ad Valorem Taxes-2000
311170 AD VALOREM TAXES-2017
311180 AD VALOREM TAXES-2018
311190 AD VALOREM TAXES-2019
311200 AD VALOREM TAXES-2020
311210 AD VALOREM TAXES-2021
311213 Ad Valorem Taxes-2023
311214 Ad Valorem Taxes DV5-dam
311220 AD VALOREM TAX 2022-

Group:

312000 Ad Valorem-Veh-2000
312019 AD VALOREM -VEHICLE
312020 AD VALOREM VEH TAXES-2020
312021 AD VALOREM VEH TAXES-2021
312022 Ad Valorem Vehicle Tax
312023 Ad Valorem Vehicle Taxes
312024 ad valorem veh taxes dv5

Group:

332000 STATE SHARED REVENUES
332100 FEMA Reimbursements
332200 Beer & Wine Tax
332300 Court Costs, Fees and
332400 Utilties Franchise Tax
332600 Powell Bill - Tax on Gas
332605 Grant Revenue
332930 State Shared Sales Tax
332933 Solid Waste Disposal Tax
332940 State Grant-PARTF
332942 Video Programming Tax
332991 NC DEQ Dredging Grant

Group:

347000 LAND USE FEES
347100 Zoning Permits
347200 Land Disturbance Permit
347300 Sign Permit
347400 Rezoning Fee/Annexation
347550 Vacation Rental Fees
347600 Lake Structure Permit/LSA

For the Year:

TOWN OF LAKE LURE
Revenue Budget Report —-— MultiYear Actuals
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Current
—————————— Budget
22-23 22-23
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10 GENERAL FUND

Account
347800 Fire Inspection
347900 Fines/Penalties - Land

Group:

361000 LAKE
361201 Lake Lure Tours
361202 Lake Fines
361203 Lake Comm License Fees
361204 Boat Permits
361205 RBR CONCESSIONS
361207 Cluster Mooring Fees

Group:

363000 BEACH
363801 Beach-Admission Fee-Adult
363804 Beach-Concessions

Group:

364000 MARINA
364902 Marina-Open Slip Rental
364905 Marina-Concessions
364908 Marina-Rentals

Group:

383000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES
383100 Interest Earned on
383200 Beer and Wine Permits
383321 Fire-Rural Fire
383322 Rutherford Co.
383410 ABC-Rents
383430 Community Center Rental
383440 Pavilion/Gazebo Rental
383450 Meadows Rental
383460 Water Tank Rental
383462 TDA GRANT
383500 Sale of Assets
383600 Golf Cart Permit
383700 LLABC-Distribution for
383701 ABC-Dist. for
383800 ABC-Distribution of Funds
383900 Misc Revenue
383901 Contr.from Town Citizens
383903 Town Promotional
383910 Copies
383930 Recycling Collections

Grant

TOWN OF LAKE LURE
Revenue Budget Report ~—- MultiYear Actuals

For the Year: 2023 - 2024

Current
Budget
22-23
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30,294

61,820
1,073
4,230

454,762

22,207

544,092

55,832
7,591

63,423

181,405
16,677
27,364

225,446

4,194
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10,419

16,000
120
6,300
410

100,000
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1,241
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20-21 21-22
50 30
39,125 76,547
52,159 69,686
1,647 2,471
4,795 15,385
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30, 640 25,273
3,100 24,200
800, 963 842,599
53,490 68,181
10,041 6,258
63,531 74,439
319,927 313,316
21,172 19,594
58,590 50,800
399, 689 383,710
3,756 3,484
916 4,045
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34,405
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233,750
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10 GENERAL FUND

Account

398000 TRANSFERS

398500
398502
398601
398602
398604

Transfer from Capital
Installment Agreement
Transfer from Electric
Transfer from Water/Sewer
Transfer from Fund

Group:

Fund:

Revenue Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals
For the Year:

TOWN OF LAKE LURE

%
Rec.
22-23

Page: 3 of 13
Report ID: B250

469,245

225,000
114,035
15,000
15,000
129,866

498,901

6,869,090

————— Actuals
20-21 21-22
129,256 343,104
11,728
148,383 349,270
160,111 349,270
6,839,167 9,322,776

2023 - 2024

Current

Budget

22-23 22-23
113,123 176,992
450,000
54,548 57,000
0
10,942 0
-5,342 952,186
60,148 1,459,186
8,109,149 10,338,306

64%

0%
96%

*kxg
-1%

78%

Prelim. Budget Final % 01d
Budget Change Budget Budget
23-24 23-24 23-24 23-24

60,742 0 60,742 34%

0 0%

385,000 385,000 675%

0 0%

0 0%

115,143 115,143 12%
500,143 0 500,143 34%
9,589,465 0 9,589,465 93%
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05/17/23 TOWN OF LAKE LURE
12:26:36 Revenue Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals Report ID: B250
For the Year: 2023 - 2024
21 Capital Reserve Fund

Current % Prelim. Budget Final % 0l1ld
———————————————— Actuals ------------—----- Budget Rec. Budget Change Budget Budget

Account 19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 22-23 22-23 23-24 23-24 23-24 23-24

398000 TRANSFERS

398605 Transfer From General 243,762 483,936 1,600,000 1,600,000 0% 1,600,000 1,600,000 100%
Group: 243,762 483,936 1,600,000 1,600,000 0% 1,600,000 0 1,600,000 100%
Fund: 243,762 483,936 1,600,000 1,600,000 0% 1,600,000 0 1,600,000 100%
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22 DAM Capital Projects Fund

Account

383000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES
383100 Interest Earned on

Group:

Fund:

TOWN OF LAKE LURE
Revenue Budget Report -—- MultiYear Actuals
For the Year: 2023 - 2024

Page: 5 of 13
Report ID: B250

Current % Prelim. Budget Final % 01d

———————————————— Actuals ----------------- Budget Rec. Budget Change Budget Budget
19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 22-23 22-23 23-24 23-24 23-24 23-24
2,419 0 0% 0 0%

2,419 0 0% 0 0 0%
2,419 0 0% 0 0 0%
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TOWN OF LAKE LURE
Report ID: B250

05/17/23
12:26:36 Revenue Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals
For the Year: 2023 - 2024
30 CSLRF
Current % Prelim. Budget Final % 01d
———————————————— Actuals ----=--——-—-—--——----— Budget Rec. Budget Change Budget Budget
Account 19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 22-23 22-23 23-24 23-24 23-24 23-24
332000 STATE SHARED REVENUES

332951 ARP-FUNDING GRANT 183,888 0 0% 0 0%
Group: 183,888 0 0% 0 0 0 0%
183,888 0 0% 0 0 0 0%

Fund:



05/17/23 TOWN OF LAKE LURE
12:26:36 Revenue Budget Report -—- MultiYear Actuals
For the Year: 2023 - 2024

44 STRIP CENTER PURCHASE AND IMPROVEMENTS CAPITAL PROJ FUND

Current %
———————————————— Actuals ----------------- Budget Rec.
Account 19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 22-23 22-23
383000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES
383100 Interest Earned on 8 0 0%
Group: 8 0 0%

Fund: 8 0 0%

Prelim.
Budget
23-24

Page: 7 of 13
Report ID: B250

Budget Final % 0l1ld
Change Budget Budget
23-24 23-24 23-24

0 0%
0 0 0%
0 0 0%



05/17/23
12:26:36 Revenue Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals
For the Year: 2023 - 2024
45 MARINA/BRDWALK CAPITAL PROJECT FUND
;Current
———————————————— Actuals -----—-—-—--—-------- Budget
Account 19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 22-23
383000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES
383100 Interest Earned on 3,359 643 1 0
Group: 3,359 643 1 0
398000 TRANSFERS
398502 Installment Agreement 1,100,000 0
Group: 1,100,000 0
Fund: 1,103,359 643 1 0
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53 WATER AND SEWER FUND

Account
371000

371105 Chimney Rock Water
371300 Charges for Water
371400 Charges for Sewer
371500 Taps and Connect-Water
371600 Taps and Connect-Sewer
371700 Transfer Fee-Water/Sewer
371800 W/S ~ Penalty and
371900 W/S - Misc

Group:
383000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES
383100 Interest Earned on
383460 Water Tank Rental

Group:

398000 TRANSFERS
398608 Transfer From CSLRF (ARP)

Group:

Fund:

TOWN OF LAKE LURE
Revenue Budget Report —-- MultiYear Actuals
For the Year: 2023 - 2024

Page: 9 of 13
Report ID: B250

Budget Final
Change Budget
23-24 23-24

15,000

% 0l1d
Budget
23-24

100%

Current % Prelim.
———————————————— Actuals ----------------- Budget Rec. Budget
19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 22-23 22-23 23-24
15,000 15,000 15,000 -35 15,000 0% 15,000

257,810 345,238 439,131 240,965 330,000 73% 330,000
960,686 1,300,772 1,245,286 1,037,090 1,275,000 81% 1,275,000

330,000
1,275,000
5,000
5,000
1,000
6,000

0

r
5,775 2,244 5,870 6,930 5,000 139% 5,000
3,465 3,465 851 3,465 5,000 69% 5,000
1,080 2,095 1,060 920 1,000 92% 1,000
5,200 17,350 19,642 17,026 6,000 284% 6,000
1,479 139 21 313 0 **x*g%

1,250,495 1,686,303 1,726,861 1,306,674 1,637,000 80% 1,637,000

0 1,637,000

1,171 749 1,721 828 1,000 83% 1,000
12,360 12,360 11,330 6,180 12,360 50% 12,360
13,531 13,109 13,051 7,008 13,360 52% 13,360

183,888 0 0%
183,888 0 0% 0

1,264,026 1,699,412 1,923,800 1,313,682 1,650,360 80% 1,650,360

1,000

12,360

0 13,360
0

0 0

0 1,650,360
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100%
100%
100%
100%
100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%



TOWN OF LAKE LURE

05/17/23
12:26:36 Revenue Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals
For the Year: 2023 - 2024
55 WATER AND SEWER CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND
Current %
———————————————— Actuals ----------------- Budget Rec.
Account 19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 22-23 22-23
398000 TRANSFERS

398602 Transfer from Water/Sewer 1,061,835 0 0%
Group: 1,061,835 o] 0%
Fund: 1,061,835 0 0%

Prelim.

Budget
23-24

Page: 10 of 13
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Budget Final % 0ld
Change Budget Budget
23-24 23-24 23-24

0 0%
0 0 0%
0 0 0%



05/17/23 TOWN OF LAKE LURE

12:26:36

56 ELECTRIC FUND

———————————————— Actuals --————--—————————
Account 19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23
372000
372300 Charges for 344,690 727,802 321,999 150,328
Group: 344,690 727,802 321,999 150,328
383000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES
383100 Interest Earned on 1,143 290 82
Group: 1,143 290 82

Fund: 345,833 728,092 322,081 150,328

Revenue Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals
For the Year: 2023 - 2024

Current
Budget
22-23
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150
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Prelim.
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Budget Final % 0l1ld
Change Budget Budget
23-24 23-24 23-24

300,000 75%

0 300,000 75%
150 100%

0 150 100%

0 300,150 75%
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TOWN OF LAKE LURE
Report ID: B250

05/17/23
12:26:36 Revenue Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals
For the Year: 2023 - 2024
58 Capital Sewer Project Fund
Current % Prelim. Budget Final % 0ld
———————————————— Actuals --------——------- Budget Rec. Budget Change Budget Budget
Account 19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 22-23 22-23 23-24 23-24 23-24 23-24
332000 STATE SHARED REVENUES
332600 Powell Bill - Tax on Gas 500,000 0 ***% 0 0%
332605 Grant Revenue 1,305,192 0 **%g 0 0%
Group: 1,805,192 Q ***g 0 0 0 0%
398000 TRANSFERS
398502 Installment Agreement 567,061 0 ***g 0 0%
Group: 567,061 0 ***g 0 0 0 0%
2,372,253 0 ***g 0 0] 0 0%

Fund:



TOWN OF LAKE LURE Page: 13 of 13

05/17/23
12:26:36 Revenue Budget Report —-- MultiYear Actuals Report ID: B250
For the Year: 2023 - 2024
75 CHIMNEY ROCK WATER FUND
Current % Prelim. Budget Final % 01d
———————————————— Actuals -----—=—-—-—~------ Budget Rec. Budget Change Budget Budget
Account 19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 22-23 22-23 23-24 23-24 23-24 23-24
371000
371300 Charges for Water 64,182 99,665 88,507 72,850 Q0 ***g 0 0%
371501 WATER TAPS - CHIMNEY ROCK 4,000 8,750 2,500 2,405 0 ***g 0 0%
371800 W/S - Penalty and 1,000 2,550 2,590 3,450 0 ***g 0 0%
Group: 69,182 110,965 93,597 78,705 0 ***xg 0 (0] 0 0%
Fund: 69,182 110,965 93,597 78,705 0 ***xg 0 0 0 0%
Grand Total: 10,957,095 9,862,215 13,448,562 12,024,117 13,988,816 13,139,975 0 13,139,975
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10 GENERAL FUND

Account Object

410000 GENERAL GOVERNMENT
751 Bank Fees

Account:

TOWN OF LAKE LURE
Expenditure Budget Report —-- MultiYear Actuals
For the Year: 2023 - 2024

Page: 1 of 44

Report ID: B240

Current % Prelim,
——————— Actuals ----------------- Budget Exp. Budget
20-21 21-22 22-23 22-23 22-23 23-24

60 0 ***%

60 0 ***xg

Final % 0ld
Budget Budget
23-24 23-24

0 0%



05/17/23 TOWN OF LAKE LURE Page: 2 of 44
12:32:23 Expenditure Budget Report —-- MultiYear Actuals Report ID: B240
For the Year: 2023 -~ 2024
10 GENERAL FUND
Current % Prelim, Budget Final % 0ld
———————————————— Actuals --—-—-—-—--=--—-—-——--- Budget Exp. Budget Changes Budget Budget
Account Object 19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 22-23 22-23 23-24 23-24 23-24 23-24
411000 COMMISSION
102 Salaries-Part Time 12,900 13,200 13,200 11,000 13,200 83% 13,200 13,200 100%
109 FICA 987 1,010 1,010 842 1,100 77% 1,100 1,100 100%
214 Supplies-~Dept 1,870 2;376 2,840 624 3,000 21% 6,000 6,000 200%
215 Supplies-Materials 11,244 10,500 13,680 9,109 15,000 61% 20,000 - 20,000 133%
310 Travel and Transportation 2,335 843 2,159 2,750 0% 3,500 3,500 127%
691 Contractual Services 35,911 0 0% 0 0%

Acceount: 29,336 27,929 68,800 21,575 35,050 62% 43,800 0 43,800 125%



05/17/23
12:32:23

10

GENERAL FUND

Account Object

413000
100

103

109

110

111

120

180

214

215

310

320

322

324

330

331

350

353

370

604

614

687

691

ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES

Professional Services
FICA

Retirement

Group Insurance

401 (K) Contribution
Legal Services
Engineering Services
Supplies-Dept
Supplies-Materials

Travel and Transportation
Postage

Printing

Dues and Subscriptions
Utilities
Utilities—-Street Lights
Repairs and Maint-Buildin
Repairs and Maint-Equipme
Advertising

Miscellaneous
ADM-Consultant

Lobbyist

Contractual - County Tax

Contractual Services

321,414
44,550
23,787
51,266
39,386
15,839
43,794
89,587

7,839
1,845
4,960
2,599

730
5,242

26,768

10,323
1,939

2,565

14,535

75,928

For the Year:

—————— Actuals ——--——--
20-21 21-22
404,950 449,470
49,853 47,149
27,6717 33,235
62,363 93,254
50,709 53,241
18,545 14,076
58,943 43,638
91,497 102,602
7,830 7,555
1,539 638
5,827 20,495
3,000 3,177
403 556
5,212 4,248
23,899 23,842
11,149 11,530
3,983 1,983
1,133 1,558
19,650
66,260 60,000
14,740 15,437
45,665 69,802

TOWN OF LAKE LURE
Expenditure Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals

2023 - 2024
Current
__________ Budget
22-23 22-23
247,955 471,151
28,009 58, 600
22,862 36,065
57,648 85,280
34,791 60,600
5,739 23,600
57,959 49,200
1,000 25,000
9,184 8,000
2,283 2,300
4,621 6,500
2,736 4,000
1,200
2,541 6,500
26,856 25,000
119 0
52,927 70,575
135 4,000
2,834 2,000
598 0
0
35,000 60,000
14,483 16,000
165,991 91,975

o

5

Exp. Budget

22-23

118%

107%

o
* Ak

180%

Page: 3 of 44

Report ID: B240

Prelim. Budget Final

Changes Budget

23-24 23-24 23-24
498,000 498,000
65,000 65,000
38,500 38,500
91,000 91,000
67,000 67,000
25,500 _ 25,500
55,000 55,000
30,000 30,000
9,000 _ 9,000
3,000 3,000
9,500 9,500
5,000 5,000
i,s00 _ 1,500
8,500 _ 8,500
30,000 30,000
0
75,000 75,000
8,000 8,000
3,500 3,500
0
0
62,000 62,000
18,000 18,000
120,000 120,000

% 0ld
Budget
23-24
106%
111%
107%
107%
111%
108%
112%
120%
113%
130%
146%
125%
125%
131%

120%

o
oo

106%

200%

175%

o
o0

(o]
o0

103%

113%

130%



05/17/23
12:32:23

10 GENERAL FUND

Account Object

751 Bank Fees

Current % Prelim.
———————————————— Actuals ----------------- Budget Exp. Budget
19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 22-23 22-23 23-24
204 0 *xxg
784,896 974,827 1,057,486 776,475 1,107,546 70% 1,223,000

Account:

TOWN OF LAKE LURE
Expenditure Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals
For the Year: 2023 - 2024

Page: 4 of 44
Report ID: B240

Budget Final

Changes Budget

23-24 23-24
0

0 1,223,000

110%
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10

GENERAL FUND

Account Object 19-20

420000
109

111

214

321

325

380

527

CENTRAL SERVICES-Technology &
FICA

Group Insurance
Supplies-Dept

Telephone 23,530
Internet Services 4,686
IT Support Services 68,196
TECH-Website Update 1,305

Account: 97,717

Actuals -—-=—=—=--—
21-22
20,975 24,408
4,034 4,935
65,313 72,209
4,100 3,978
94,422 105,530

TOWN OF LAKE LURE
Expenditure Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals

For the Year: 2023 - 2024

169

21,006

1,846

11,968

35,516

Current 5
Budget Exp.
22-23 22-23

0 ***g

0 ***g

0 ***g
25,500 82%
4,800 38%
79,720 15%
4,100 0%

114,120 31%

Page: 5 of 44
Report ID: B240

Prelim. Budget Final
Budget Changes Budget
23-24 23-24 23-24
0
0
0
27,000 27,000
5,200 5,200
81,000 81,000
5,000 5,000
118,200 0 118,200

106%

108%

102%

122%

104%
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10

Account

431000
100

101

102

104

109

110

111

112

212

214

215

217

220

310

320

324

330

331

333

353

354

490

524

691

GENERAL FUND

Object

POLICE
SALARIES

OVERTIME

Salaries-Part Time
Separation Allowance-Law
FICA

Retirement

Group Insurance

Special Benefit Fund-Poli
Supplies-Fuel
Supplies-Dept
Supplies-Materials
Supplies-Uniforms
Alchohol & Drug Ed.
Travel and Transportation
Postage

Dues and Subscriptions
Utilities
Utilities-Street Lights
Utilities-Boat House and
Repairs and Maint-Equipme
Repairs and Maint-Vehicle
Miscellaneous

Computers

Contractual Services

Account:

422,755
3,080
12,546
18,982
33,740
67,471
75,642
19,964
15,766

9,595

5,997

1,253
265

5,473

1,726
19,762

895

5,955

721,251

For the Year:

—————— Actuals -—-----
20-21 21-22
450,202 465,072
1,678 1,758
10,837 12,666
18,982 19,712
35,945 37,359
77,246 86,710
82,765 83,312
21,993 23,245
16,698 23,045
10,967 11,203
6,975 18,361
149
1,695 2,555
260
5,363 5,088
334 405
3,993 4,020
20,969 23,109
980 665
8,336 9,008
5,931 7,829
782,149 835,271

TOWN OF LAKE LURE
Expenditure Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals

Page: 6 of 44

Report ID: B240
2023 - 2024
Current % Prelim. Budget Final
—————————— Budget Exp. Budget Changes Budget
22-23 22-23 22-23 23-24 23-24 23-24
338,335 543,048 62% 573,000 573,000
424 5,000 8% 5,500 5,500
8,615 35,000 25% 38,000 38,000
14,602 20,500 71% 20,500 20,500
33,4091 46,300 72% 49,500 49,500
83,246 106,600 78% 114,000 114,000
65,890 94,200 70% 103,700 _ 103,700
21,192 25,525 83% 27,185 27,185
15,682 27,500 57% 27,500 27,500
14,887 12,000 124% 11,000 11,000
1,591 0 ***xg 0
10,938 10,000 109% 10,000 10,000
342 1,000 34% 1,000 1,000
2,166 2,500 87% 3,000 3,000
0 0% 0
6,868 6,300 109% 6,300 6,300
4,025 0 ***g 0
4,025 0 ***% 0
500 0% 500 500
2,307 3,750 62% 4,000 4,000
29,305 33,000 89% 25,000 - 25,000
1,000 0% 1,000 1,000
9,549 10,000 95% 10,000 10,000
4,339 20,050 22% 20,050 20,050
671,819 1,003,773 67% 1,050,735 0 1,050,735

% 0ld
Budget
23-24

106%
110%
109%
100%
107%
107%
110%
107%

100%

100%

100%

107%

100%
100%
100%

105%
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10

GENERAL FUND

Account Object

434000
100

101

102

109

110

111

120

212

214

215

217

218

310

320

324

330

351

353

354

480

490

514

553

691

FIRE
SALARIES

OVERTIME
Salaries-Part Time
FICA

Retirement

Group Insurance

401 (K) Contribution
Supplies-Fuel
Supplies-Dept
Supplies-Materials
Supplies-Uniforms

Supplies-Equipment

Travel and Transportation

Postage

Dues and Subscriptions

Utilities

Repairs and Maint-Grounds
Repairs and Maint-Equipme

Repairs and Maint-Vehicle

Rescue cost
Miscellaneous
Protective Clothing
RADIO REPLACEMENT

Contractual Services

TOWN OF LAKE LURE
Expenditure Budget Report —-- MultiYear Actuals
For the Year: 2023 - 2024

o

Current %
———————————————— Actuals ----------------- Budget Exp.
19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 22-23 22-23

285,608 302,628 357,802 232,448 360,453 64%

27,472 17,890 20,000 0%
22,101 20,131 22,746 11,084 35,000 32%
24,681 25,531 28,213 22,398 31,795 70%
47,784 52,245 63,263 55,124 67,800 81%
51,275 59,796 62,898 45,971 66,200 69%
12,073 13,440 14,317 10,842 18,723 58%
13,025 13,053 16,011 11,473 20,000 57%
2,994 1,826 3,100 3,723 3,000 124%
4,533 6,349 7,934 8,558 9,000 95%
1,669 3,163 3,457 1,819 4,000 45%
11,774 13,910 3,720 9,274 20,000 46%
5,032 3,964 3,331 2,981 5,000 60%
206 0 0%
5,651 7,924 7,961 13,730 8,100 170%
9,729 9,366 12,510 3,977 11,500 35%
5,203 4,843 8,674 9,862 5,000 197%
10,350 14,954 11,967 6,184 15,000 41%
16,074 13,515 16,986 48,022 20,000 240%
9,760 0 0%

3,003 1,465 1,561 3,000 0%
9,977 8,425 10,150 14,000 0%
6,912 6,999 7,075 248 10,000 2%
274 0 ***%

Page: 7 of 44

Report ID: B240

Prelim. Budget Final

Budget Changes Budget

23-24 23-24 23-24
449,000 _ 449,000
25,000 25,000
37,300 37,300
38,800 __ 38,800
82,700 82,700
83,900 83,900
23,405 23,405
20,000 20,000
4,000 4,000
10,000 - 10,000
6,000 6,000
21,000 21,000
6,000 6,000
0
9,500 9,500
12,000 12,000
6,000 6,000
16,000 16,000
21,000 21,000
0
4,000 4,000
16,000 16,000
10,000 10,000
0

% 0ld
Budget
23-24
125%
125%
107%
122%
122%
127%
125%
100%
133%
111%
150%
105%

120%

117%
104%
120%
107%

105%

o
o

133%

114%

o
o°



TOWN OF LAKE LURE Page: 8 of 44

05/17/23
12:32:23 Expenditure Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals Report ID: B240
For the Year: 2023 - 2024
10 GENERAL FUND

Current % Prelim. Budget Final % 014
———————————————— Actuals ---------—---—----- Budget Exp. Budget Changes Budget Budget
Account Object 19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 22-23 22-23 23-24 23-24 23-24 23-24
693 Fairfield Volunteer Fire 107,458 107,458 67,000 67,000 67,000 100% 67,000 67,000 100%

35,000 100%

694 Chimney Rock Volunteer Fi 45,000 45,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 100% 35,000
695 Bills Creek Volunteer Fir 55,000 55,000 42,800 42,800 42,800 100% 42,800 42,800 100%
Account: 784,584 818, 635 808,476 642,792 892,371 72% 1,046,405 0 1,046,405 117%



05/17/23
12:32:23

10

GENERAL FUND

Account Object

451000
100

101

103

109

110

111

120

211

212

214

215

217

310

331

334

350

351

353

354

550

691

PUBLIC WORKS-STREETS
SALARIES

OVERTIME

Professional Services
FICA

Retirement

Group Insurance

401 (K) Contribution
Supplies—-Automotive
Supplies-Fuel
Supplies—-Dept
Supplies-Materials
Supplies-Uniforms

Travel and Transportation
Utilities-Street Lights
Utilities—-Buildings
Repairs and Maint-Buildin
Repairs and Maint-Grounds
Repairs and Maint-Equipme
Repairs and Maint-Vehicle
Other Equipment
Contractual Services

Account:

232,347

1,004
18,923
38,126
36,759
10,257

12,433

761
21,941
289
387
11,861
7,546
12,476
10,816
19,985

17,264

530

453,705

For the Year:

—————— Actuals —----——-
20-21 21-22
227,824 247,041
470 1,563
17,248 18,415
38,207 44,486
38,950 43,126
10,061 9,827
12,927 21,801
1,156 1,190
22,257 23,266
773 864
32 414
15,101 15,466
10,007 11,649
11,672 12,730
11,957 12,337
19,951 19,739
16,059 29,834
570 535
455,222 514,283

TOWN OF LAKE LURE
Expenditure Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals

2023 - 2024

Current

__________ Budget

22-23 22-23
169,513 400,816
15,000
0
14,045 31,392
35,179 72,010
33,556 77,220
7,877 20,555
14,463 25,000
976 0
722 1,200
9,625 35,000
3,416 8,000
111 500
7,394 15,000
5,704 11,500
3,358 25,000
7,536 12,000
11,739 30,000
8,191 20,000
100 0
180 4,000
333,685 804,193

I3

ExXp.
22-23

Page: 9 of 44
Report ID: B240

Prelim Budget Final
Budget Changes Budget
23-24 23-24 23-24
295,000 295,000
16,000 16,000
0
26,000 _ 26,000
70,000 - 70,000
80,000 80,000
22,000 22,000
25,000 25,000
0
1,200 o 1,200
35,000 35,000
8,000 8,000
2,000 2,000
15,000 15,000
15,000 15,000
30,000 - 30,000
12,000 12,000
30,000 30,000
20,000 20,000
0
20,000 20,000
722,200 0 722,200

% 0ld
Budget
23-24

104%
107%

100%

o
oo

100%

100%

100%

400%

100%

130%

120%

100%

100%

100%

o
a0

500%

90%
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10

GENERAL FUND

Account Object

472000
691

692

696

SANITATION
Contractual Services

Contractual Services-Recy

Tipping Fees

TOWN OF LAKE LURE
Expenditure Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals
For the Year: 2023 - 2024

Page: 10 of 44
Report ID: B240

0

Current % Prelim.

———————————————— Actuals ---------—-------- Budget Exp. Budget

19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 22-23 22-23 23-24
181,239 176,983 179,650 149,150 179,400 83% 180,000
14,864 14,372 16,536 14,888 14,400 103% 15,000
30,856 37,857 31,898 28,683 38,000 75% 40,000
226,959 229,212 228,084 192,721 231,800 83% ‘235,000

Account:

Final
Budget
23-24

180,000
15,000
40,000

235,000

% 01d
Budget
23-24

100%
104%
105%

101%



TOWN OF LAKE LURE Page: 11 of 44

05/17/23
12:32:23 Expenditure Budget Report —- MultiYear Actuals Report ID: B240
For the Year: 2023 - 2024
10 GENERAL FUND
Current % Prelim. Budget Final % 01d
———————————————— Actuals ---—---------—----- Budget Exp. Budget Changes Budget Budget
Account Object 19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 22-23 22~-23 23-24 23-24 23-24 23-24
473000 DAM/Watershed Protection
190 Engineering Services 39,282 244,279 0 0% 0 0%
351 Repairs and Maint-Grounds 7,124 3,650 9,000 41% 10,000 10,000 111%
352 Repairs and Maint-Dam 13,438 5,844 14,000 42% 15,000 15,000 107%
Account: 39,282 264,841 9,494 23,000 413 25,000 0 25,000 109%
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12:32:23

10 GENERAL FUND

Account Object

TOWN OF LAKE LURE
Expenditure Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals
For the Year: 2023 - 2024

Page:

Report ID: B240

Budget
Changes
23-24

Final
Budget
23-24

12 of 44

% 0ld
Budget
23-24

492000 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
100 SALARIES

109 FICA

110 Retirement

111 Group Insurance

120 401 (K) Contribution

585 Community Branding

631 Chamber of Commerce Suppo

Account:

Current % Prelim.

———————————————— Actuals ----------------- Budget Exp. Budget

19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 22-23 22-23 23-24
50,582 49,119 48,299 37,670 63,100 60% 67,500
3,893 3,765 3,689 2,986 4,800 62% 5,125
7,783 8,258 8,708 7,402 11,400 65% 12,200
7,705 7,554 8,630 6,646 9,500 70% 10,450
2,529 2,456 2,415 1,954 3,300 59% 3,525
11,917 8,903 13,517 4,052 45,500 9% 20,000

20,000 10,000 0 0%

104,409 90,055 85,258 60,710 137,600 44% 118,800

0

67,500
5,125
12,200
10,450
3,525
20,000
0

118,800

107%

107%

107%

110%

107%

44%

0

o

86

oo



TOWN OF LAKE LURE Page: 13 of 44

05/17/23
12:32:23 Expenditure Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals Report ID: B240
For the Year: 2023 - 2024
10 GENERAL FUND
Current % Prelim. Budget Final % 0l1ld
———————————————— Actuals --------—----—----- Budget Exp. Budget Changes Budget Budget
Account Object 19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 22-23 22-23 23-24 23-24 23-24 23-24
493000 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT T
100 SALARIES 106,553 104,906 116,247 115,972 279,601 41% 299,000 299,000 107%
103 Professional Services 4,500 0 0% 0 0%
109 FICA 7,034 6,508 8,845 9,263 21,227 44% 23,000 23,000 108%
110 Retirement 14,793 13,892 20,497 23,267 50,500 46% 54,000 - 54,000 107%
111 Group Insurance 13,311 11,050 16,630 16,495 38,410 43% 42,300 42,300 110%
120 401 (K) Contribution 2,929 1,674 3,127 2,483 13,930 18% 15,000 15,000 108%
180 Legal Services 17,048 12,607 10,989 11,256 20,000 56% 25,000 25,000 125%
212 Supplies-Fuel 637 293 237 378 1,000 38% 1,000 - 1,000 100%
214 Supplies-Dept 4,229 3,196 3,825 60 5,500 1% 6,000 6,000 109%
310 Travel and Transportation 2,348 90 1,585 1,732 4,000 43% 5,000 o 5,000 125%
320 Postage 185 . 0 0% 0 0%
324 Dues and Subscriptions 60 320 180 60 1,000 6% 2,000 2,000 200%
370 Advertising 272 483 456 1,000 0% 2,000 2,000 200%
410 RENTS 12,410 18,000 69% 20,000 _ 20,000 111%
503 FIRE-Truck Replacement 0 0% 18,000 18,000 #**x*xg
691 Contractual Services 13,624 15,246 16,232 1,500 17,000 9% 19,000 19,000 112%
Account: 187,523 170,265 198,850 194,876 471,168 41% 531,300 0 531, 300 113%



05/17/23
12:32:23

10 GENERAL FUND

Account Object

500000 HUMAN SERVICES
500 CAPITAL OUTLAY

Account:

TOWN OF LAKE LURE
Expenditure Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals
For the Year: 2023 - 2024

Current %
——————————————— Actuals ----------—-----—- Budget Exp.
19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 22-23 22-23
31,136 0 ***%
31,136 0 **x3%

Prelim.

Budget
23-24

Page: 14 of 44
Report ID: B240
Budget Final % 0ld
Changes Budget Budget
23-24 23-24 23-24
0 0%
0 0 0%
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10

GENERAL FUND

Account Object

613000
100

102

109

110

111

120

212

213

217

219

310

320

330

331

333

335

351

353

508

524

634

PARKS, RECREATION & LAKE
SALARIES

Salaries-Part Time

FICA

Retirement

Group Insurance

401 (K) Contribution
Supplies-Fuel
Supplies-Boat Fuel & Supp
Supplies-Dept
Supplies-Materials
Supplies-Fish Purchase
Supplies-Uniforms

Boat and Fishing Permits
Travel and Transportation
Postage

Utilities
Utilities-Street Lights
Utilities-Boat House and
Flowering Bridge Lighting
Repairs and Maint-Grounds
Repairs and Maint-Equipme
Rewrite Zoning & Land Dev
Computers

Flowering Bridge

TOWN OF LAKE LURE
Expenditure Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals
For the Year: 2023 - 2024

Current %
———————————————— Actuals ----------------- Budget Exp.
19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 22-23 22-23
166,088 177,621 213,850 186,005 290,000 66%
19,707 23,671 8,063 1,654 0 ***3
12,925 12,852 16,098 15,639 22,500 70%
27,239 30,019 38,375 41,359 51,000 81%
30,430 32,567 31,066 35,891 57,000 63%
6,558 8,851 10,394 10,782 14,000 77%
7,007 7,293 11,892 8,622 15,000 57%
10,239 9,368 7,701 4,980 12,000 42%
2,673 3,494 4,147 2,391 5,000 48%
23,206 23,923 16,339 840 25,000 3%
4,500 5,000 5,200 8,000 0%
613 988 543 1,145 1,500 76%
4,507 4,307 6,348 5,737 6,500 88%
1,886 414 1,441 1,438 2,000 72%
114 0 0%
1,198 6,700 18%
196 0 **xg
68 0 ***3%
2,719 3,510 3,916 2,696 3,500 77%
40,561 41,578 78,165 64,981 100,000 65%
14,497 13,325 14,859 7,510 14,000 54%
0 0%
1,405 0 0%
5,000 5,000 0 0%

Prelim.
Budget
23-24

299,000

Page: 15 of 44
Report ID: B240

Budget
Changes
23-24

24,000
55,000
62,700
15,000
15,000
12,000
5,000
25,000
8,000
1,500
6,500

3,000

6,700

3,500
85,000
14,000

40,500

Final
Budget
23-24

24,000
55,000
62,700
15,000
15,000
12,000
5,000
25,000
8,000
1,500
6,500
3,000
0
6,700
0

0
3,500
85,000
14,000

40,500

107%

108%

110%

107%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

o
kR kKK
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05/17/23 TOWN OF LAKE LURE
12:32:23 Expenditure Budget Report —-- MultiYear Actuals Report ID: B240
For the Year: 2023 - 2024
10 GENERAL FUND
Current % Prelim. Budget Final % 01d
———————————————— Actuals ----------------- Budget Exp. Budget Changes Budget Budget
" Account Object 19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 22-23 22-23 23-24 23-24 23-24 23-24
691 Contractual Services 18,463 29,328 23,551 27,050 40,500 67% 40,500 . 40,500 100%
697 Dredging & Debris Removal 400,814 512,747 907,734 53,042 0 ***% 0 0%
Account: 801,151 945,856 1,399,682 473,224 664,200 71% 721,900 0 721,900 109%



05/17/23
12:32:23

10 GENERAL FUND

Account Object

TOWN OF LAKE LURE

Expenditure Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals

20-21

For the Year:

Actuals
21-22

615000 BEACH & MARINA
214 Supplies-Dept

350 Repairs and Maint-Buildin
351 Repairs and Maint-Grounds
353 Repairs and Maint-Equipme

Account:

809
2,237
10,118
228

13,392

2,643
9,617
599

12,859

2023 - 2024

Current

Budget

22-23
2,000
342 4,000
8,259 10,200
1,740 1,300
10,341 17,500

% Prelim.
Exp. Budget
22-23 23-24
0% 2,000
9% 4,000
81% 10,200
134% 1,300
59% 17,500

Page: 17 of 44
Report ID: B240

Budget Final
Changes Budget
23-24 23-24

10,200

1,300

0 17,500

% 0ld
Budget
23-24

100%
100%
100%

100%



TOWN OF LAKE LURE Page: 18 of 44

05/17/23
12:32:23 Expenditure Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals Report ID: B240
For the Year: 2023 - 2024
10 GENERAL FUND
Current % Prelim. Budget Final % 01d
———————————————— Actuals ----—--—---—---—-—--- Budget Exp. Budget Changes Budget Budget
Account Object 19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 22-23 22-23 23-24 23-24 23-24 23-24
617000 GOLF
350 Repairs and Maint-Buildin 3,561 2,700 4,367 35 0 ***g 0 0%
618 GOLF-Contractual Payments 100,000 100,000 99,370 0 0% 0 0%
691 Contractual Services 630 340 665 0 0% 0 0%
kG 0 0 0 0%

Account: 104,191 103,040 104,402 35 0
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TOWN OF LAKE LURE
Report ID: B240

05/17/23
12:32:23 Expenditure Budget Report —-- MultiYear Actuals
For the Year: 2023 - 2024
10 GENERAL FUND
Current % Prelim. Budget Final % 0ld
———————————————— Actuals ---——-—-—--—-—--—-———-- Budget Exp. Budget Changes Budget Budget
Account Object 19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 22-23 22-23 23-24 23-24 23-24 23-24
713000 WATER
353 Repairs and Maint-Equipme -139 0 **xg 0 0%
0 0%

Account: -139 0 ***g 0 0



For the Year:

TOWN OF LAKE LURE
Expenditure Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals
2023 - 2024

21-22

Current
Budget
22-23

Page: 20 of 44
Report ID: B240

% 01d
Budget
23-24

05/17/23
12:32:23
10 GENERAL FUND
Account Object 19-20
800000 CAPITAL OUTLAY/SPECIAL PROJECTS

501

503

504

506

513

516

521

522

523

524

526

527

530

532

535

536

540

541

542

545

548

550

551

553

Morse Park Overlook

FIRE-Truck Replacement 13,810

VEHICLES

HVAC System/Police
FIRE-SCBA APPARATUS 35,000
PUBLIC SERVICES BLDG

SOFTWARE UPGRADE

Pool Creek Bridge Light R

PW-Pickup Truck Replaceme 44,715

Computers
Heart Monitor
TECH-Website Update

P&R-Mower

DUMP TRUCK 67,160

Trail Maintenance

PR&L-Truck Replacement 38,518

COMM DEV - Motor Vehicles 30,802

POLICE-Vehicles

Utility Terrain Vehicle 10,626

Boat Motor
Parking Lot
Other Equipment
SIGN 5,648

RADIO REPLACEMENT 4,750

15,000

50,712

95,000

39,338

140,074

47,000

7,500

43,533

24,904

51,520

25,544

50,000

48,963

105,617

19,270

47,980

18,500

5,600

14,380

2,650

42,320

187,585

15,000

50,000
0
10,000
0

0

0

0
18,000
0

0

0

0
57,000
0

0
200,000

155,000

% Prelim. Budget Final
Exp. Budget Changes Budget
22-23 23-24 23-24 23-24

0% 0
0% 0
0% 60,000 __ 60,000
0% 0
0% 20,000 20,000
0% 70,000 70,000
0% 0
144% 0
0% 0
0% 0
0% 0
0% 0
15% 115,000 115,000
0% 0
0% 0
0% 0
0% 0
74% 120,000 120,000
0% 0
0% 0
0% 0
121% 6,000 6,000
0% 0
0

Kk kKK

140%

639%

0

o

0

o



TOWN OF LAKE LURE Page: 21 of 44

05/17/23
12:32:23 Expenditure Budget Report —-- MultiYear Actuals Report ID: B240
For the Year: 2023 - 2024
10 GENERAL FUND
Current % Prelim. Budget Final % 01d
———————————————— Actuals ---—---—---—-------- Budget Exp. Budget Changes Budget Budget
Account Object 19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 22-23 22-23 23-24 23-24 23-24 23-24
"S55 PW storage Blag as0,000 05 o o3
556 Morse Park 6,500 0 0% 0 0%
558 Small Area Recreation Pla 38,063 0 0% 0 0%
559 PW BLDG-Renovations 19,686 61,800 25,500 40,000 64% 0 0%
567 PUMP STATION EQUIPMENT 28,167 0 0% ‘ 0 0%
569 MDT'S 3,402 0 0% 0 0%
573 Barge/Excavator 206,017 0 0% 0 0%
574 E-Bikes-Fire Dept. 9,770 4} 0% 0 0%
576 DAM-AUTOMATION 325,016 216,833 256,560 85% 0 0%
586 RECODIFICATION 10,200 0 0% _ 0 0%
587 DAM BOOM REPLACEMENT 42,013 70,000 0% 0 0%
592 PW-Street Paving 57,966 191,443 180,219 46,323 174,000 27% 175,000 175,000 101%
593 Docks 71,585 0 0% 0 0%
594 Cart Paths 4,400 0 0% 0 0%
616 Golf Course Planning 11,250 0 0% 0 0%
623 Fence & Gates 18,000 0 0% 0 0%
697 Dredging & Debris Removal 769,226 1,000,000 77% 1,000,000 1,000,000 100%
Account: 371,150 492,743 1,508,688 1,304,817 2,495,560 52% 1,566,000 0 1,566,000 63%



05/17/23
12:32:23

10

GENERAL FUND

Account Object

910000
503

504

531

532

541

544

550

561

570

573

622

624

700

720

DEBT SERVICE
FIRE-Truck Replacement

VEHICLES

FIRE-Fire Engine
DUMP TRUCK
POLICE-Vehicles
Work Truck

Other Equipment
Brdwalk-Marina Bay
Land
Barge/Excavator

LAKE-Marina Slips

ADMIN-Strip Center Memori

DEBT SERVICE

Bond Interest

Page: 22 of 44

TOWN OF LAKE LURE
Report ID: B240

Expenditure Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals
For the Year: 2023 - 2024

Current % Prelim. Budget Final % 0ld
———————————————— Actuals --------—----—----- Budget Exp. Budget Changes Budget Budget

19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 22-23 22-23 23-24 23-24 23-24 23-24
10,381 0 0% 0 0%
9,114 30,069 51,026 39,415 44,500 89% 44,500 44,500 100%
43,606 44,001 45,206 46,300 0% 0 0%
16,000 0 0% 0 0%

20,945 34,654 5,831 17,225 34% 17,225 17,225  100%
14,110 0 0% 15,000 15,000 **x#*xxg
23,609 27,083 26,063 41,078 144,500 28% 144,500 144,500 100%
47,712 48,273 98,844 101,900 0% 101,900 101,900 100%
376,185 0 0% 0 0%
72,149 116,988 0 ***xg 0 0%

65,000 65,000 32,500 0 0% 0 0%
353,908 0 0% 0 0%
1,432 0 ***% 0 0%

46,899 30,051 55,687 23,170 58,500 40% 58,500 58,500 100%
1,011,469 260,477 416,129 227,914 412,925 55% 381,625 0 381,625 92%

Account:



TOWN OF LAKE LURE Page: 23 of 44

05/17/23
12:32:23 Expenditure Budget Report —-- MultiYear Actuals Report ID: B240
For the Year: 2023 - 2024
10 GENERAL FUND .
. Current % Prelim. Budget Final % 01d
———————————————— Actuals ~----—---—-————---- Budget Exp. Budget Changes Budget Budget
Account Object 19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 22-23 22-23 23-24 23-24 23-24 23-24
920000 Non-Governmental
130 Unemployment 1,377 753 4,211 5,000 84% 5,000 5,000 100%
450 Insurance 126,564 144,547 158,894 172,115 165,000 104% 180,000 _ 180,000 109%
751 Bank Fees 3,425 45 874 7 2,500 0% 3,000 3,000 120%
Account: 131,366 145,345 159,768 176,333 172,500 102% 188,000 0 188,000 109%



Page: 24 of 44

TOWN OF LAKE LURE
Report ID: B240

05/17/23
12:32:23 Expenditure Budget Report -—- MultiYear Actuals
For the Year: 2023 - 2024

5

10 GENERAL FUND

Current % Prelim. Budget Final % 01ld
———————————————— Actuals -----—-—--—----—----- Budget Exp. Budget Changes Budget Budget

Account Object 19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 22-23 22-23 23-24 23-24 23-24 23-24

980000 TRANSFERS

967 Transfer to Capital Reser 243,762 483,936 1,600,000 1,600,000 0% 1,600,000 1,600,000 100%
Account: 243,762 483,936 1,600,000 1,600,000 0% 1,600,000 0 1,600,000 100%
Fund: 6,069,241 6,126,787 9,368,407 5,163,384 10,183,306 51% 9,589,465 0 9,589,465 94%



TOWN OF LAKE LURE Page: 25 of 44

05/17/23
12:32:23 Expenditure Budget Report —-- MultiYear Actuals Report ID: B240
For the Year: 2023 - 2024
21 Capital Reserve Fund
Current % Prelim. Budget Final % 0l1ld
———————————————— Actuals --————-—-—-——-———-—--— Budget Exp. Budget Changes Budget Budget
Account Object 19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 22-23 22-23 23-24 23-24 23-24 23-24
980000 TRANSFERS
958 Transfer to Fund Balance 1,150,000 0% 1,600,000 1,600,000 139%
966 Transfer To General 225,000 11,728 450,000 0% 0 0%
Account: 225,000 11,728 1,600,000 0% 1,600,000 0 1,600,000 100%
Fund: 225,000 11,728 1,600,000 0% 1,600,000 0 1,600,000 100%
%



05/17/23
12:32:23

22 DAM Capital Projects Fund

Account Object

TOWN OF LAKE LURE
Expenditure Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals
For the Year: 2023 - 2024

Page: 26 of 44
Report ID: B240

714000 SEWER
190 Engineering Services

Account:

Fund:

Current % Prelim.
———————————————— Actuals ----------------- Budget Exp. Budget
19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 22-23 22-23 23-24
43,355 0 ***g
43,355 0 ***3
43,355 0 ***g

Budget Final % 0ld
Changes Budget Budget
23-24 23-24 23-24

0 0%
0 0 0%
0 0 0%



05/17/23
12:32:23

30 CSLRF

Account Object

413000 ADMINISTRATION
963 Transfer to Water/Sewer

Account:

Fund:

TOWN OF LAKE LURE

Expenditure Budget Report —-- MultiYear Actuals

For the Year: 2023 - 2024

%

Exp.
22-23

Prelim.

Budget
23-24

Page: 27 of 44
Report ID: B240

Current
——————————————— Actuals ------—----------- Budget
19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 22-23
183,888
183,888
183,888

Budget Final % 0ld
Changes Budget Budget
23-24 23-24 23-24

0 0%
0 0 0%
0 0 0%



TOWN OF LAKE LURE

05/17/23
Expenditure Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals

12:32:23

44 STRIP CENTER PURCHASE AND IMPROVEMENTS CAPITAL PROJ FUND

Account Object 19-20
980000 TRANSFERS
966 Transfer To General 129,866
Account: 129,866

Fund: 129,866

For the Year: 2023 - 2024

Page: 28 of 44

Report ID: B240

% 0l1d
Budget
23-24

Current %
---- Actuals ----------------= Budget EXp.
20-21 21-22 22-23 22-23  22-23
0 0%
0 * **%
0 0%

Prelim. Budget Final
Budget Changes Budget
23-24 23-24 23-24
0
0

o
o

o
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TOWN OF LAKE LURE
Report ID: B240

Expenditure Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals
For the Year: 2023 - 2024

05/17/23
12:32:23

45 MARINA/BRDWALK CAPITAL PROJECT FUND

Current % Prelim. Budget Final % 01d

———————————————— Actuals ----------------- Budget Exp. Budget Changes Budget Budget

Account Object 19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 22-23 22-23 23-24 23-24 23-24 23-24
618000 LAKE

547 CAMERAS/CAMERAS 6,520 10,772 0 0% 0 0%

593 Docks 899,554 123,065 0 0% 0 0%

599 Demolition 35,000 0 0% 0 0%

619 LAKE-Boat Ramp 22,550 167 0 0% 0 0%

970 Contingency 50 90 0 0% 0 0%

Account: 963,624 134,054 90 0 ***g 0 0 0 0%

o
o
o
o

o°

Fund: 963,624 134,054 90 0 0%

oo



TOWN OF LAKE LURE

05/17/23
12:32:23 Expenditure Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals
For the Year: 2023 - 2024
52 Low Pressure Sewer Capital Projects Fund
Current % Prelim.
———————————————— Actuals ----------------- Budget Exp. Budget
Account Object 19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 22-23 22-23 23-24
800000 CAPITAL OUTLAY/SPECIAL PROJECTS
190 Engineering Services 46,681 0 0%
Account: 46,681 0 **x*%
0 0%

Fund: 46,681

Page: 30 of 44
Report ID: B240

Budget Final % 0l1ld
Changes Budget Budget
23-24 23-24 23-24
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05/17/23 TOWN OF LAKE LURE
Report ID: B240

12:32:23 Expenditure Budget Report —— MultiYear Actuals
For the Year: 2023 - 2024

53 WATER AND SEWER FUND

Current % Prelim. Budget Final % 0ld
———————————————— Actuals ----------------- Budget Exp. Budget Changes Budget Budget

Account Object 19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 22-23 22-23 23-24 23-24 23-24 23-24
713000 WATER o e e
100 SALARIES 51,176 24,590 0 0% 150,000 150,000 *****3
103 Professional Services 1,400 0 0% 0 0%
109 FICA 2,423 1,839 0 0% 11,200 11,200 ***=**xg
110 Retirement 5,067 4,275 0 0% 24,000 24,000 *****g
111 Group Insurance 5,291 3,752 [} 0% 20,000 _ 20,000 *****g
120 401 (K) Contribution 1,210 0 0% 7,500 7,500 **x*x*gy
212 Supplies-Fuel 3,122 1,161 35 0 ***g 0 0%
214 Supplies-Dept 6,638 6,831 7,548 388 15,000 3% 15,000 15,000 100%
310 Travel and Transportation 145 205 440 4,000 11% 4,000 4,000 100%
321 Telephone 419 483 0 0% 0 0%
324 Dues and Subscriptions 495 707 1,355 160 2,000 8% 2,000 2,000 100%
330 Utilities 14,801 15,125 15,388 10,991 15,000 73% 15,000 15,000 100%
350 Repairs and Maint-Buildin 18,663 18,044 16,263 12,579 20,000 63% 20,000 20,000 100%
353 Repairs and Maint-Equipme 14,049 12,543 11,612 17,918 30,000 60% 60,000 o 60,000 200%
354 Repairs and Maint-Vehicle 561 1,175 50 0 ***% 0 0%
358 Repairs and Maint-Lines 11,602 10,442 12,087 18,000 0% 18,000 - 18,000 100%
430 Equipment Rental 180 500 0% 500 500 100%
691 Contractual Services 16,670 21,468 18,990 19,410 20,000 97% 24,000 24,000 120%
964 Transfer to General - ADM 7,500 0 0% 0 0%

371,200 0 371,200 298%

o°

Account: 161,087 122,760 83,448 61,971 124,500 50



05/17/23
12:32:23

53

Account

714000
100

101

103

109

110

111

120

190

214

215

217

310

320

321

330

350

355

358

550

613

690

691

WATER AND SEWER FUND

Object

SEWER
SALARIES

OVERTIME

Professional Services
FICA

Retirement

Group Insurance

401 (K) Contribution
Engineering Services
Supplies-Dept
Supplies-Materials
Supplies~Uniforms

Travel and Transportation
Postage

Telephone

Utilities

Repairs and Maint-Buildin
Repairs and Maint-Equipme
Repairs and Maint-Collect
Repairs and Maint-Lines
Other Egquipment

Manhole Rehabi Project
Contractual Services-Slud
Contractual Services

Contractual Services-WWTP

TOWN OF LAKE LURE
Expenditure Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals
For the Year: 2023 - 2024

>}

Current %
———————————————— Actuals ----—-----------—-- Budget Exp.
19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 22-23 22-23
33,682 0 0%
147 0 0%
241 1,560 300 3,000 10%
1,813 0 0%
3,724 0 0%
3,890 76 0 0%
1,210 0 0%
81,4091 161,693 435,156 0 0%
124 674 418 76 800 10%
215,788 214,976 209,937 88,795 180,000 49%
200 0 ***g
1,356 952 4,000 24%
1,414 1,825 2,674 8,980 4,000 225%
1,424 1,500 0 0%
12,647 15,977 14,993 6,594 16,000 41%
1,020 950 35,808 10,270 20,000 51%
9,404 9,993 19,343 21,873 45,000 49%
15,280 18,374 28,418 4,278 25,000 17%
705 Q ***%
14,938 155,000 10%
129,044 0 ***x%
113,072 158,207 177,234 69,321 160,000 43%
66,403 28,628 78,113 34,622 79,000 44%
123,265 124,689 123,774 11,277 40,000 28%

Page: 32 of 44
Report ID: B240

Prelim. Budget Final
Budget Changes Budget
23-24 23-24 23-24
0
0
3,000 3,000
0
0
0
0
0
goo 800
180,000 180,000
0
6,000 6,000
4,000 4,000
0
16,000 16,000
25,000 - 25,000
45,000 45,000
25,000 25,000
15,000 15,000
0
0
160,000 160,000
78,000 79,000
40,000 40,000

% 0ld
Budget
23-24

o
oe

(=)
oe

<
oo

o
o0

o
o°

100%

(=}
oo

o
o

100%

125%

100%

100%

*hkkkxY

0

o

0

oP

100%

100%

100%
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TOWN OF LAKE LURE
Report ID: B240

05/17/23
12:32:23 Expenditure Budget Report —- MultiYear Actuals
For the Year: 2023 - 2024
53 WATER AND SEWER FUND
Current % Prelim. Budget Final % 0ld
———————————————— Actuals ------—---—---—----- Budget Exp. Budget Changes Budget Budget
Account Object 19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 22-23 22-23 23-24 23-24 23-24 23-24
963 Transfer to Water/Sewer 1,061,835 0 0% 0 0%
964 Transfer to General - ADM 7,500 0 0% 0 0%
598,800 82%

Account: 1,755,374 739,046 1,127,300 402,225 731,800 55% 598,800 0
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12:32:23

53 WATER AND SEWER FUND

Account Object

720000 ELECTRIC OPERATIONS
330 Utilities

Account:

TOWN OF LAKE LURE
Expenditure Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals

For the Year: 2023 - 2024
Current %
——————— Actuals -----------—------ Budget Exp.
20-21 21-22 22-23 22-23 22-23
28 0 ***g
28 0 ***g

Page:
Report ID: B240

Prelim. Budget Final
Budget Changes Budget
23-24 23-24 23-24
0 0

34 of 44
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53

WATER AND SEWER FUND

Account Object

CAPITAL OUTLAY/SPECIAL PROJECTS

800000
356

505

511

520

523

544

547

557

583

598

613

Repairs and Maint-Pumps a
HYDRO-Emergency Small Gen
WATER METERS

Gate Valve Repair
PW-Pickup Truck Replaceme
Work Truck
CAMERAS/CAMERAS

FIREFLY COVE SYSTEM
SEWER-Jetter/camera
SEWER~Manhole Repairs
Manhole Rehabi Project

Account:

58,982

58,982

TOWN OF LAKE LURE Page:
Report ID: B240

Expenditure Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals
For the Year: 2023 - 2024

Current % Prelim. Budget
—————— Actuals -------—-——--——---- Budget Exp. Budget Changes
20-21 21-22 22-23 22-23 22-23 23-24 23-24

0 0% 90,000

0 0% 12,000

200,000 0%

0 0%
0 0% 48,000 __
0 0% 75,000
8,500 0% 95,000
9,000 30,125 250,000 0%
70,153 0 0%
17,162 0 0%
274,955 0 0%
9,000 392,395 458,500 0% 320,000 0

35 of 44

Final
Budget
23-24

90,000
12,000
0
0
48,000
75,000
95,000
0
0
0
0

320,000

Kk xkk kY

0

oo

0

o0

Fhhkk kG

*****%

1118%

0

o

o
o°

o
o0

o
oo

70

o
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53 WATER AND SEWER FUND

Account Object

820000 BONUSES (PERFORMANCE & LONGEVITY
100 SALARIES

Account:

TOWN OF LAKE LURE
Expenditure Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals
For the Year: 2023 - 2024

Current s Prelim.
——————— Actuals ----—----—--------- Budget Exp. Budget
20-21 21-22 22-23 22-23 22-23 23-24

0 0% 15,000

0 ***% 15,000

Page: 36 of 44
Report ID: B240

Budget Final % 0ld
Changes Budget Budget
23-24 23-24 23-24

15,000 ****xg

0 15,000 ***x*xg



05/17/23 TOWN OF LAKE LURE Page: 37 of 44
12:32:23 Expenditure Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals Report ID: B240
For the Year: 2023 - 2024
53 WATER AND SEWER FUND
Current % Prelim. Budget Final $ 01d
———————————————— Actuals ----------------- Budget Exp. Budget Changes Budget Budget
Account Object 19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 22-23 22-23 23-24 23-24 23-24 23-24
910000 DEBT SERVICE
611 SRL Fund Project 55,954 55,954 55,954 2,579 55,955 5% 0 0%
612 Joint Wrapping Project 63,990 63,990 63,990 63,990 0% 0 0%
720 Bond Interest 9,028 7,738 6,449 5,160 0% 0 0%
0 0 0%

Account: 128,972 127,682 126,393 2,579 125,105 2% 0
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53 WATER AND SEWER FUND

Account Object

TOWN OF LAKE LURE
Expenditure Budget Report —-- MultiYear Actuals

For the Year:

Page:

38 of 44

Report ID: B240

Budget
Changes
23-24

Final
Budget
23-24

980000 TRANSFERS
958 Transfer to Fund Balance

Account:

Fund:

———————————————— Actuals ------—-
19-20 20-21 21-22
2,104,415 998,488 1,729,536

2023 - 2024
Current % Prelim.
————————— Budget Exp. Budget
22-23 22-23 22-23 23-24
365,455 0% 345,360
365,455 0% 345,360
466,803 1,805,360 26% 1,650,360

0

0

345,360

345,360

1,650,360

% 0l1d

Budget

23-24
95%
95%
91%
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56 ELECTRIC FUND

Acccunt Object

72000
353 Repailrs and Maint-Equipme

Account:

TOWN OF LAKE LURE

Expenditure Budget Report —-- MultiYear Actuals
For the Year: 2023 - 2024
Current %
——————— Actuals ----------------- Budget Exp.
20-21 21-22 22-23 22-23 22-23
48 0 ***g
48 Q **xy

Prelim.

Budget
23-24

Page:
Report ID: B240

Budget Final
Changes Budget
23-24 23-24
0
0 0

39 of 44

% 01d
Budget
23-24



TOWN OF LAKE LURE Page: 40 of 44

2;(;2{33 Expenditure Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals Report ID: B240
For the Year: 2023 - 2024
56 ELECTRIC FUND

Current % Prelim. Budget Final % 0ld
———————————————— Actuals ---————---—--———--- Budget Exp. Budget Changes Budget Budget

Account Object 19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 22-23 22-23 23-24 23-24 23-24 23-24
720000 ELECTRIC OPERATIONS o
100 SALARIES 125,364 164,509 203,053 151,777 87,500 173% 62,000 62,000 71%
101 OVERTIME 14,645 8,838 4,114 0 0% 0 0%
103 Professional Services 32,914 39,472 40,000 0% 40,000 40,000 100%
109 FICA 11,344 13,160 13,720 13,073 6,950 188% 4,800 4,800 69%
110 Retirement 23,267 26,761 38,276 32,783 15,000 219% 12,090 12,090 81%
111 Group Insurance 22,751 22,598 24,932 19,697 10,000 197% 10,000 10,000 100%
120 401 (K) Contribution 3,810 6,895 7,720 5,948 4,313 138% 4,500 4,500 104%
190 Engineering Services 138,980 0 0% 0 0%
212 Supplies-Fuel 2,876 3,282 7,023 5,120 6,000 85% 6,000 6,000 100%
214 Supplies-Dept 1,883 3,565 6,762 257 6,200 4% 6,200 6,200 100%
310 Travel and Transportation 878 2,714 2,875 0 0% 0 0%
320 Postage 44 0 ***g 0 0%
321 Telephone 2,369 2,003 2,635 1,247 3,000 42% 3,000 3,000 100%
330 Utilities 3,896 3,870 3,114 2,508 6,000 42% 6,000 6,000 100%
350 Repairs and Maint-Buildin 10,084 9,995 9,739 2,703 15,000 18% 25,000 25,000 167%
351 Repairs and Maint-Grounds 9,574 8,709 0 0% 0 0%
352 Repairs and Maint-Dam 13,526 13,401 124 0 ***% 0 0%
353 Repairs and Maint-Equipme 18,742 24,241 28,927 1,948 40,000 5% 40,000 40,000 100%
689 Contract Services-J. Wils 12,105 0 0% 0 0%
691 Contractual Services 7,993 16,987 43,321 2,640 42,000 6% 42,000 42,000 100%
964 Transfer to General - ADM 15,000 0 0% 0 0%
967 Transfer to Capital Reser 0 0% 38,560 38,560 ***x*g
Account: 439,087 364,442 435,683 239,869 281,963 85% 300,150 0 300,150 106%
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12:32:23 Expenditure Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals Report ID: B240
For the Year: 2023 - 2024
56 ELECTRIC FUND
Current % Prelim. Budget Final % 0ld
———————————————— Actuals ---—-----—----—----- Budget Exp. Budget Changes Budget Budget
Account Object 19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 22-23 22-23 23-24 23-24 23-24 23-24
980000 TRANSFERS
958 Transfer to Fund Balance 118,187 0% 0 0%
118,187 0% 0 0 0 0%

Account:

Fund: 1,156,010 597,727 456,323 239,917 400,150 60% 300,150 0 300,150 75%
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05/17/23
12:32:23 Expenditure Budget Report -~- MultiYear Actuals Report ID: B240
For the Year: 2023 - 2024
58 Capital Sewer Project Fund
Current % Prelim. Budget Final % 0ld
———————————————— Actuals ---—-———-———————--— Budget Exp. Budget Changes Budget Budget
Account Object 19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 22-23 22-23 23-24 23-24 23-24 23-24
714000 SEWER
190 Engineering Services 886, 687 Q ***g o} 0%
573 Barge/Excavator 479,848 Q ***g 0 0%
635 Contract for Design Build 640,000 Q0 ***xg 0 0%
691 Contractual Services 27,250 Q ***g 0 0%
760 Closing Cost 45,686 Q ***g 0 0%
Account: 2,079,471 0 ***% 0 0 0 0%
Fund: 2,079,471 0 ***g 0 0 0 0%
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05/17/23
12:32:23 Expenditure Budget Report -- MultiYear Actuals Report ID: B240
For the Year: 2023 - 2024
75 CHIMNEY ROCK WATER FUND
Current % Prelim. Budget Final % 01d
———————————————— Actuals ----------------- Budget Exp. Budget Changes Budget Budget
Account Object 19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 22-23 22-23 23-24 23-24 23-24 23-24
713000 WATER
214 Supplies-Dept 1,680 959 328 1,638 0 ***% 0 0%
320 Postage 229 456 472 538 0 ***g 0 0%
353 Repairs and Maint-Equipme 1,650 9,400 0 0% 0 0%
691 Contractual Services 17,989 18,104 15,685 0 0% 0 0%
968 Payments to Chimney Rock 54,412 64,535 70,588 58,849 Q0 ***g 0 0%
Account: 74,310 85,704 96,473 61,025 0 ***% 0 0 0 0%
Fund: 74,310 85,704 96,473 61,025 0 ***% 0 0 0 0%
3
Grand Total: 10,769,147 7,954,488 11,834,717 8,053,955 13,988,816 13,139,975 0 13,139,975
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RESOLUTION NO. 23-05-17

RESOLUTION BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LAKE LURE SETTING
DATE OF PUBLIC HARING FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024 BUDGET

WHEREAS, North Carolina General Statute Chapter 15, Article 3, prescribes for local
governments and public authorities a uniform system of budget adoption and administration and
fiscal control;

WHEREAS, G.S. § 159-8 declares that each local government and public authority shall
operate under an annual balanced budget ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the budget ordinance of a unit of local government shall cover a fiscal year
beginning July 1 and ending June 30; and

WHEREAS, G.S. § 159-12 stipulates that the governing board shall hold a public
hearing prior to adopting the budget ordinance, at which time any persons who wish to be heard
on the budget may appear.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE
TOWN OF LAKE LURE, NORTH CAROLINA:

SECTION ONE. The Town of Lake Lure Town Council shall hold a public hearing during a
special called meeting on June 28, 2023, at 5:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers at the Lake Lure
Municipal Center for the purpose of receiving comments on Ordinance No. 23-06-28 Adopting
the Fiscal Year 2023-2024 Budget.

SECTION TWO. The Town Clerk shall publish notice of the hearing in accordance with North
Carolina General Statutes.

READ APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 17" day of May, 2023

ATTEST:

Olivia Stewman, Town Clerk Mayor Carol C. Pritchett
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SCHNABEL ENGINEERING
PROPOSAL FOR WORK
ORDER NO. 11,
ON-CALL PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEERING SERVICES
FOR LAKE LURE DAM



SChnabel Schnabel Engineering South, P.C. T 336.274.9456

ENGINEERING 11A Oak Branch Drive / Greensboro, NC 27407

May 10, 2023

Mr. Dean Lindsey
Public Works Director
Town of Lake Lure
2948 Memorial Highway
Lake Lure, NC 28746

Subject: 18C21024.06P, Proposal for Work Order No. 11,
On-Call Professional Engineering Services for Lake Lure Dam,
Lake Lure, North Carolina

Dear Mr. Lindsey:

SCHNABEL ENGINEERING SOUTH, P.C. (Schnabel) is pleased to submit this proposal for on-call
professional engineering services for Lake Lure Dam. This proposal has been prepared in response to
our discussion on May 2, 2023.

1.0 BACKGROUND AND OBJECTIVE

The Town of Lake Lure (Town) and Schnabel have existing agreements in place or pending agreements
for professional services related to various capital projects at Lake Lure Dam, including the reservoir drain
design and construction and the field investigations and preliminary design for the replacement dam. The
objective of this proposal is to form an agreement between Schnabel and the Town for more routine dam
safety and operation and maintenance (O&M) professional services not directly associated with these
capital projects.

2.0 SCOPE OF SERVICES

We understand the Town will provide Schnabel with specific requests on an as-needed basis. The scope
of services and schedule for each task will be agreed to at the time of the request.

The scope of services is not well defined at this time, as this is intended to be an “on-call” agreement.
However, we understand the Town requires Schnabel’s assistance in preparing a response to a letter
from NC DEQ titled “Notice of Deficiency” dated April 11, 2023.

In addition, services under this work order may include:

¢ Consultation regarding operation and maintenance of the dam and reservoir
e Coordination with NCDOT and the Town regarding the bridge across the dam
e Updates to the Town’s Emergency Action Plan (EAP) for the dam

e Financial grant preparation and coordination support



Town of Lake Lure
Lake Lure Dam — Work Order No. 11 Proposal — On-Call Professional Engineering Services

3.0 EXCLUSIONS

The following services are not included in our proposed scope:

o Detailed visual inspections and field investigations

e Hands-on inspection and/or structural analysis of the spillway gates
o Design services

e Construction services

The services listed above can be provided under a separate proposal(s) upon request.

4.0 FEES

Fees for our services under this on-call agreement will be billed on a time-and-materials (T&M) basis with
a total not-to-exceed amount of $50,000. Our fees will be dependent on the scope of services requested,
the actual hours expended, and our current unit prices at the time the work is authorized. Our current
Schedule of Personnel Fees is included as Attachment 1. We will only invoices for the services requested
and provided.

For budgetary planning purposes, we estimate that development of responses to the NC DEQ letter
referenced above will not exceed $5,000.

Financial grant preparation and coordination support services will be provided as needed at a rate of
$177 per hour. Occasional review time by Principal level engineering staff will also be required.

5.0 GENERAL

The Terms and Conditions of the Professional Services Agreement between Schnabel and the Town
dated September 12, 2018, will apply to the services proposed herein. Your acceptance of this work order
proposal by signing and returning one copy of this letter will form our agreement for these services. You
may transmit your acceptance of this proposal electronically with the understanding that the signature on
the electronic document will be considered an original signature. This work order proposal is valid for 90
days from the date shown.

18C21024.06P / May 10, 2023 Page 2 Schnabel Engineering South, P.C.



Town of Lake Lure
Lake Lure Dam — Work Order No. 11 Proposal — On-Call Professional Engineering Services

We appreciate the opportunity to submit our proposal for these services and look forward to continuing to
work with the Town on this project. Please contact us if you have any questions regarding this proposal.

Sincerely,

SCHNABEL ENGINEERING SOUTH, P.C.

Jonathan M. Pittman, PE
Project Manager / Senior Vice President

Attachments:
(1) Schedule of Personnel Fees (1 sheet)
(2) Professional Services Agreement and Terms and Conditions (5 sheets)

This work order proposal is:

ACCEPTED BY: TOWN OF LAKE LURE, NC

SIGNATURE:

PRINTED NAME:

TITLE: DATE:

18C21024.06P / May 10, 2023 Page 3 Schnabel Engineering South, P.C.



4 Schnabel

ENGINEERING

SCHEDULE OF PERSONNEL FEES — GREENSBORO, NORTH CAROLINA
Effective until December 31, 2023

Senior Consultant $307.00/hr
Principal 303.00/hr
Senior Associate 275.00/hr
Associate 244.00/hr
Senior Engineer/Scientist 205.00/hr
Project Engineer/Scientist 177.00/hr
Construction Resident Engineer/Resident Project Representative 177.00/hr
Senior Staff Engineer/Scientist/Technologist 157.00/hr
Staff Engineer/Scientist/Technologist 136.00/hr
Senior Technician Il/Construction Resident Technician (see note 4) 129.00/hr
Senior Technician | (see note 4) 109.00/hr
Technician Il (see note 4) 95.00/hr
Technician Il (see note 4) 79.00/hr
Technician | (see note 4) 70.00/hr
CADD llI 145.00/hr
CADD Il 131.00/hr
CADD | 110.00/hr
Clerical/Admin 84.00/hr
NOTES:

1.

2.

Personnel fees will be based upon the actual hours charged times the appropriate hourly rate.

Travel by auto to and from jobs will be charged at the current IRS prevailing rate, plus a markup of 15% to cover
handling, insurance and overhead. Travel by air or rail, lodging and meal expenses for personnel in the field will
be billed at cost plus a 15% markup.

Per Diem rates for out-of-town or overnight travel will be in accordance with U.S. General Services
Administration rates published on website www.GSA.gov for the area in which the project is located.

Overtime for Technicians is time for work on Saturday, Sunday and federal holidays, time in excess of 8 hours
per day, and time between the hours of 7:00 P.M. and 7:00 A.M. A surcharge of $15/hr is added to the above
rate for overtime.

Subcontractors and other non-labor project expenses are marked up 15% to cover the cost of handling,
insurance and overhead.

Schedule of Fees will increase on January 1, 2024 and not less frequently than annually thereafter based on the
Consumer Price Index as provided by the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics — All Urban
Consumers — U.S. City Average.


http://www.gsa.gov/

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

This Professional Services Agreement (“Agreement”), dated as of September 12, 2018 (the
“Effective Date”), is by and between the Town of Lake Lure (hereinafter "Client”), with an office at 2948
Memorial Highway, Lake Lure, NC 28746 and Schnabel Engineering South, P.C. (hereinafter
“Consultant”) with an office at 11-A Oak Branch Drive, Greensboro, NC 27408 (hereinafter collectively
“Parties”).

This Agreement is specific to services (“Services”) required to rehabilitate and/or upgrade Lake
Lure Dam, its hydro-electric generating facility, and appurtenances to meet NCDEQ Dam Safety
requirements and extend the service life of the facility (“Project”). Services may include review of existing
documents, investigation of the existing condition of the structure, analysis of existing and proposed
conditions, design of repairs or modifications, bidding support, construction administration and oversight,
and related services. The work will be performed in phases, and the Scope of Work, fees and method of
compensation, schedule, and deliverables of service will be presented in individual Task Order Proposals
for each phase. Services provided under this Agreement will be performed under the supervision of a
Professional Engineer licensed in the State of North Carolina.

In consideration of the mutual agreements herein expressed, the Parties contract, covenant, and
agree as follows:

1. SCOPE OF SERVICES/COMPENSATION.

1.1 Consultant shall perform the Services set forth in individual Task Orders, which shall be
governed by this Agreement. Each executed Task Order shall include the Scope of Work, fee
compensation amounts and method of billing, the schedule of performance, and descriptions of the
deliverables of Services..

1.2 Client shall pay Consultant for Services rendered under this Agreement on the basis set forth
in each executed Task Order.

2. TERM OF AGREEMENT. Upon execution by the Parties, this Agreement shall have the
Effective Date as set forth above and shall remain in force until all obligations related to the Services have
been fulfilled, unless sooner terminated as provided herein.

3. ENTIRE AGREEMENT.

3.1 The Agreement between Consultant and Client consists of this Agreement, executed Task
Orders, and any exhibits or attachments attached or incorporated herein. Together these elements will
constitute the entire Agreement, superseding all prior written or oral negotiations, statements,
representations, correspondence, and/or agreements. The Services to be provided by Consultant pursuant
to this Agreement are described in each executed Task Order and include the Scope of Wark. Both Client
and Consultant must mutually acknowledge any changes to this Agreement in writing. All work performed
by Consultant on or relating to the Project is subject to the terms and limitations of this Agreement.

3.2 If work is performed, but the parties do not reach agreement concerning modifications to the
Scope of Work or compensation, then the terms and conditions of this Agreement apply to such work.
Disputes concerning modifications to Scope of Work or compensation shall be resolved pursuant to Article
15, "Dispute Resolution."

4. STANDARD OF CARE, DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES.

4.1 Consultant shall perform Services under this Agreement in a manner consistent with the level
of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of the profession currently practicing in the same locality
under similar conditions. NO OTHER REPRESENTATION AND NO WARRANTY OR GUARANTEE,
EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, IS INCLUDED OR INTENDED BY THIS AGREEMENT.

5. SITE ACCESS, SITE CONDITIONS, SAMPLES.

5.1 Client will provide rights of entry and access for Consultant to perform its Services.

5.2 Consultant will take reasonable precautions to avoid damage or injury to subterranean
structures or utilities in the prosecution of his work. Client agrees to advise Consultant of known or

Professional Services Agreement Page 1 of 5 Schnabel Engineering South, P.C.



suspected underground features in the area of the work, and Consultant will not be responsible for damage
to below grade features not brought to its attention, or incorrectly shown on plans provided.

5.3 Client shall promptly pay and be responsible for the removal and lawful disposal of
contaminated samples and cuttings, and hazardous substances, unless other arrangements are mutually
agreed in writing.

6. OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS, RESTRICTIONS ON REUSE.

6.1 All documents, including opinions, conclusions, certificates, reports, drawings and
specifications and other documents, prepared or furnished by Consultant and Consultant's independent
professional consultants pursuant to this Agreement (collectively “Documents”) are instruments of Service.
Consultant retains all ownership and property interests in the Documents, including all common law,
statutory and other reserved rights, including copyrights, whether or not the Project is completed.
Consultant will provide signed and sealed versions of the final deliverables to the Client in both hard copy
and electronic format. Client may make and retain copies of them for information and reference in
connection with permitting, financing, bidding and construction of renovations and facility improvements
relating to the Lake Lure Dam, Hydro-electric Plant and appurtenances as addressed by this Project;
however, such copies are not intended or represented to be suitable for reuse by others, and may not be
used on other projects or for additions to this Project outside the Scope of the Work.

6.2 At Client's request, Client may negotiate with Consultant to acquire ownership of Documents
for a mutually agreed amount. If Client acquires ownership of Documents prepared by Consultant, Client
agrees: a) that any subsequent reuse or modification of them by Client or any party obtaining them through
Client wil be at Client’s sole risk and without liability to Consultant, and b) Client will defend, indemnify and
hold harmless Consultant from and against any claims, damages, and liabilities arising from or related to
any use, reuse or modification of Documents by Client or any party obtaining them through Client. Client
agrees that Consultant may retain copies of all documents for its files.

6.3 Electronic communications and CADD data transferred by Email, websites or computer disks
(collectively “E- Data"} are provided only as an accommodation by Consultant for the benefit of Client.
Signed paper prints of documents constitute the contract deliverables. Client assumes the risk that E-Data
may differ from the paper deliverables. Client agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Consultant from and
against claims, damages, and liabilities for defects or inappropriate use of E-Data created or transmitted by
Consultant.

7. THIRD PARTY RELIANCE UPON DOCUMENTS.

7.1 Consultant’s performance of the Services, as set forth in this Agreement, is intended solely and
exclusively for the Client's benefit and use. No party may claim under this Agreement as a third party
beneficiary. Client agrees not to distribute, publish or otherwise disseminate Consultant's Documents,
without first obtaining Consultant’s prior written consent.

7.2 No third party may rely upon Consultant’s Documents including, but not limited to, opinions,
conclusions, certificates, reports, drawings and specifications unless Consultant has agreed to such
reliance in advance and in writing.

8. ASSIGNMENT, SUBCONTRACTING.

8.1 Neither Client nor Consultant may delegate, assign, sublet, or transfer all or any part of this
Agreement, including its duties or interest in this Agreement without the written consent of the other party.

8.2 Notwithstanding Section 8.1, Consultant may subcontract subsurface exploration, testing, and
other supplemental services without notification or consent of Client.

9. TERMINATION, SUSPENSION.

9.1 Termination for Convenience. The Client may terminate this Agreement for its convenience
upon twenty-one (21) days written notice to Consultant. In the event of termination for convenience,
Consultant shall be compensated for all services satisfactorily performed and costs incurred up to the
effective date of termination for which Consultant has not been previously compensated. Consultant shall
not be reimbursed for anticipatory profits.

9.2 Termination for Cause. The Client may terminate this Agreement upon fourteen (14) days
written notice may terminate this Agreement if Consultant fails to substantially perform through no fault of
Client and does not commence correction of such performance within five (5) days of written notice and
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diligently complete the correction thereafter. In the event of termination for fault, Consultant shall be
compensated for all services satisfactorily performed and costs incurred up to effective date of termination
for which Consultant has not been previously compensated. All costs and charges incurred by Client to
complete the Services beyond the total compensation available under this Agreement when terminated
shall be deducted from any compensation due or which may become due to Consultant, and to the extent
such deduction is insufficient to cover such costs and charges to Client, Consultant shall be and remain
liable to pay Client the amount of such excess.

9.3 Client's Failure to Pay. In the event of any failure of payment by Client when due, Consultant
shall have the right to suspend work on the Project and may retain any and all work products whether
prepared by Consultant or submitted to Consultant by others, until payment has been brought current. In
such event, Consultant shall have no liability for any damages or losses that may result from any delay
associated the suspension of work or for the withholding of work products. If Client’s failure to pay continues
for more than sixty (60) days, Consultant may terminate this Agreement effective upon written notice to
Client.

10. ALLOCATION OF RISK.

10.1 Consultant’s total cumulative liability to Client (including, but not limited to, attorneys’ fees and
costs awarded under this Agreement) irrespective of the form of action in which such liability is asserted by
Client or others, shall not exceed the total compensation received by Consultant under this Agreement or
$3,000,000, whichever is greater.

10.2  Client and Consultant agree to limit each’s liability to the other in the following respects:
Neither party will have liability to the other for any special, consequential, incidental, exemplary, or penal
losses or damages including but not limited to losses, damages or claims related to the unavailability of the
other party’s property or facility, shutdowns or service interruptions, loss of use, lost profits or revenue,
inventory or use, charges or cost of capital or claims of the other party’s customer.

10.3 The limitations of liability of this Agreement shall survive the expiration or termination of this
Agreement.

11. INSURANCE.

11.1 Consultant shall procure and maintain for the duration of the Project and three years following,

with insurance carriers reasonably acceptable to the Client, the following insurance coverage:

(a) Commercial General Liability on an occurrence form, including coverage for premises and
completed operations/products, Contractual Liability, General Aggregate per Project, “xcu”
coverages
$1,000,000 each occurrence
$ 10,000 Medical Expenses
$1,000,000 Personal and Advertising Injury
$2,000,000 General Aggregate
$2,000,000 Products/Completed Operations Aggregate

(b) Automobile Liability - Including coverage for Owned, Hired, and Non-Owned Autos
$1,000,000 Combined Singte Limit

(c) Workers Compensation and Employer’s Liability
Statutory Limits for Workers Compensation
$500,000 each accident
$500,000 each occurrence by disease
$500,000 by disease - policy limit

(d) Umbrella Liability — applying over all above-referenced policies
$10,000,000 each occurrence

(e) Professional Liability
$3,000,000 each claim
$3,000,000 annual aggregate

11.2 Additional Insured. Except for Workers Compensation and Professional Liability, policies shall

include Client as Additional Insured on a primary and noncontributory basis, to include ongoing and
completed operations.

Professional Services Agreement Page 3 of 5 Schnabel Engineering South, P.C.



12. INDEMNIFICATION.

12.1 Indemnification of Client. Subject to the provisions and limitations of this Agreement and to
the extent allowable by law, Consultant agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Client, its shareholders,
officers, directors, employees, and agents from and against any and all claims, suits, liabilities, damages,
expenses (including without limitation reasonable attorney’s fees and costs of defense) or other losses
(collectively “Losses”) to the extent caused by Consultant’s negligent performance of its Services under this
Agreement.

12.2 Indemnification of Consultant. Subject to the provisions and limitations of this Agreement and
to the extent allowable by law, Client agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless Consultant from and
against any and all claims by third parties related to services provided by Consultant under this Agreement,
and against any and all Losses to the extent caused by the negligence of Client, its employees, agents and
contractors. In addition, except to the extent caused by Consultant’s sole negligence, Client expressly
agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless Consultant from and against any and ali Losses arising
from or related to the existence, disposal, release, discharge, treatment or transportation of Hazardous
Materials, or the exposure of any person to Hazardous Materials, or the degradation of the environment
due to the presence, discharge, disposal, release of or exposure to Hazardous Material.

13. INVOICES, PAYMENTS.

13.1 Payment is due without retainage upon presentation of invoice and is past due thirty (30) days
from invoice date, and will not be contingent upon receipt of funds from third parties. Client agrees to pay
a service charge of one percent (1%) per month or fraction thereof on past due payments under this
Agreement.

13.2 It is further agreed that in the event a lien or suit is filed to enforce overdue payments under
this Agreement, Consultant will be reimbursed by Client for all costs of such lien or suit and reasonable
Attorney’s fees in addition to accrued service charges, where the court of appropriate jurisdiction enters a
finding in favor of Consultant.

14. NOTICE. All notices, requests, claims, demands and other communications hereunder shall
be in writing. Such notices shall be given (i) by delivery in person, (ii) by a nationally recognized commercial
courier service; or (iii) by United States Postal Service, registered mail, postage prepaid and return receipt
requested. Notices shall be effective upon actual delivery at the following addresses:

Client: Town of Lake Lure
2948 Memorial Highway
Lake Lure, NC 28746

Consultant:  Schnabel Engineering South, P.C.
11-A Oak Branch Drive
Greensboro, NC 27407

or to that address which the receiving Party may from time to time give notice to the other Party in writing.
Rejection or other refusal to accept, or the inability to deliver because of changed address of which no
notice was given, shall be deemed to be receipt of the notice as of the date of such rejection, refusal to
accept or inability to deliver.

15. DISPUTE RESOLUTION.

15.1 Claims, disputes, and other matters in controversy between Consultant and Client caused by
or any way related to this Agreement will be submitted to non-binding mediation as a condition precedent
to litigation. The cost for mediation including the mediator's fees, reproduction of documents, and
miscellaneous out-of-pocket expenses will be borne equally by each party to this Agreement.

15.2 The law of the State of North Carolina will govern the validity of these terms, their interpretation
and performance. Client and Consultant agree that venue for any litigation will be in the courts of the State
of North Carolina, and Consultant and Client both hereby waive any right to initiate any action in, or remove
any action to, any other jurisdiction.
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16. FORCE MAJEURE.

16.1 Any delay in or failure of performance of, either party to this Agreement shall not constitute a
default, if and to the extent such delay or failure is caused by occurrences beyond the reasonable control
of the party affected, including but not limited to, acts of God or the public enemy, acts of war, public
disorder, insurrection, rebellion, sabotage, flood, riot, or any causes a party is unable, with reasonable
diligence, to prevent; provided, however, that a party who is prevented from performing for any reason shall
immediately notify the other party in writing of the reason for the non-performance and the anticipated extent
of any delay.

17. SEVERABILITY.

17.1 This Agreement reflects the entire agreement of the parties with respect to its terms and
supersedes all prior agreements, whether written or oral. If any portion of this Agreement is void or voidable,
such portion will be deemed stricken and the Agreement reformed to as closely approximate the stricken
portions as the law allows.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties, by their duly authorized representatives, have hereunto executed
this Agreement, on the day and year first above written.

CONSULTANT: CLIENT:

Schnabel Engineering South, PC Town of Lake LUW
H-ﬁ% By:
7

Name: _Oractmun T Yman Name: o)
(print) (print)
Tite: Senior Vice Presidet Title: M /73

Date: éld-_(mb;c S 2018 Date: %” .

Exhibits:

None
Rev 2018-08
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ADJOURNMENT
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